CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## H. No. 5712

- By Representatives Gullas and Romulo, per Committee Report No. 710
- AN ACT INTEGRATING THE TALISAY CITY COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU INTO THE TALISAY CITY STATE COLLEGE, THEREBY AMENDING REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10594, ENTITLED: "AN ACT ESTABLISHING A STATE COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE TALISAY CITY STATE COLLEGE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREPOR"

## Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Republic Act No. 10594 is hereby amended
 to read as follows:

"SECTION 1. Establishment. - There is hereby established
a state college in the City of Talisay, Province of Cebu to be
known as the Talisay City State College, hereinafter referred to
as the College, AND INTEGRATING THEREWITH THE EXISTING
TALISAY CITY COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY,
PROVINCE OF CEBU, ITS MAIN CAMPUS SHALL BE IN THE CITY
OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU."

	2
1	SEC. 2. Section 24 of Republic Act No. 10594 is hereby amended to
2	read as follows:
3	"SEC. 24. Compliance with CHED Requirements. –
4	"x x x .
5	"The following are the operational requirements for a
6	college:
7	(a) [Level III accreditation or equivalent under CHED
8	policies for at least four (4) of its undergraduate programs, one
9	(1) in liberal arts and one (1) in the sciences, and two (2) of its
10	graduate programs;] APPROPRIATE OR EQUIVALENT
11	ACCREDITATION UNDER CHED POLICIES AND GUIDELINES
. 12	FOR COLLEGES;
13	"x x x.
14	"The institution shall retain its status prior to the effectivity
15	of this Act, unless in the meantime it is able to comply with the
16	requirements provided herein, within a period not exceeding
ʻ 17	January 1, [2016] 2019."
18	SEC. 3. All laws, executive orders, decrees, instructions, rules and
19	regulations contrary to or inconsistent with any provision of this Act are hereby
20	amended, repealed or modified accordingly.
21	SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
22	in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
	Approved,

•

• ,

0

`